

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

THE CLEVELAND ELECTRIC : Case No. 2020-0277
ILLUMINATING CO., :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellant/ : On Appeal from the
Cross-Appellee : Cuyahoga County
 : Court of Appeals,
 : Eighth Appellate District
v. :
 :
 : Court of Appeals
CITY OF CLEVELAND, et al., : Case No. CA 19-108560
 :
 Defendants-Appellees/ :
Cross-Appellants. :

MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN MUNICIPAL POWER, INC. AND
OHIO MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC ASSOCIATION
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

Gregory J. Phillips (0077601)
Michael J. Montgomery (0070922)
Michael D. Meuti (0087233)
James E. von der Heydt (0090920)
James J. Walsh, Jr. (0096660)
Benesch, Friedlander, Coplan & Aronoff LLP
200 Public Square, Suite 2300
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 363-4500
gphillips@beneschlaw.com
mmontgomery@beneschlaw.com
mmeuti@beneschlaw.com
jvonderheydt@beneschlaw.com
jwalsh@beneschlaw.com

Counsel for Appellant
The Cleveland Electric Illuminating
Company

Lisa G. McAlister (0075043)
General Counsel for Regulatory Affairs
Gerit F. Hull (0067333)
Deputy General Counsel
American Municipal Power, Inc.
1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43229
(614) 540-1111
lmcAlister@amppartners.org
ghull@amppartners.org
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
American Municipal Power, Inc.

Lisa G. McAlister (0075043)*
General Counsel
* *Counsel of Record*
Ohio Municipal Electric Association
1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100
Columbus, OH 43229
(614) 540-1111
lmcAlister@amppartners.org
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
Ohio Municipal Electric Association

Kimberly W. Bojko (0069402)
Angela Paul Whitfield (0068774)
Stephen E. Dutton (0096064)
Carpenter, Lipps & Leland LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 North High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 365-4100
bojko@carpenterlipps.com
paul@carpenterlipps.com
dutton@carpenterlipps.com

Counsel for Appellees/Cross-Appellants
City of Cleveland and
Cleveland Public Power

Drew H. Campbell (0047197)
Elyse Akhbari (0090701)
Bricker & Eckler LLP
100 South Third Street
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 227-2300
dcampbell@bricker.com
eakhbari@bricker.com

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
Cuyahoga County

Kevin M. Butler (0074204)
Law Director
City of Brooklyn, Ohio
7619 Memphis Avenue
Brooklyn, OH 44144
kbutler@brooklynohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee/Cross-Appellant
City of Brooklyn

James E. McLean (0046868)
Duke Energy Ohio, Inc.
139 E. Fourth Street, M/C 1212-Main
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
(513) 287-4341
james.mclean@duke-energy.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> INTEREST	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	4
A. The City of Cleveland lawfully sought to sell surplus power to customers outside its municipal boundaries.	4
B. The Court of Common Pleas appropriately denied CEI’s motion for summary judgment and granted summary judgment to CPP.	5
C. The Eighth District affirmed denial of summary judgment to CEI, reversed the grant of summary judgment to CPP, and crafted its own extra-constitutional test to govern the fact-finding directed in its remand order.	5
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT’S APPEAL	7
ARGUMENTS CONTRA APPELLANT CEI’S PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	7
A. The Ohio Constitution Expressly Permits Municipal Utilities to Sell Electricity Outside of the Municipal Boundaries.	9
1. CEI seeks an unconstitutional expansion of this Court’s holding in <i>Toledo Edison</i> .	9
2. CEI’s reliance on <i>Hance</i> and <i>Britt</i> is erroneous.	10
3. CEI disregards the Article XVIII framers’ intent to facilitate municipal power supply contracting and the express language of Section 6.	11
B. CEI’s reliance on flexibility in CPP’s supply contracts in support of CEI’s artificial surplus claim is based on oversimplified misconceptions of how the wholesale electricity market functions.	14
C. CEI’s invocation of the Certified Territories Act is misplaced.	18
D. Wild speculation by CEI and aligned <i>amici</i> is not grounds to rewrite the Ohio Constitution.	20
SUPPORT FOR CROSS-APPEAL	21
ARGUMENTS SUPPORTING CROSS-APPELLANT’S PROPOSITION OF LAW	21
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Britt v. City of Columbus,
38 Ohio St.2d 1 (1974)..... 8, 10-11

Columbus–Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Comm.,
20 Ohio St.2d 125 (1969).....10

Northeast Ohio Regional Sewer Dist. v. Bath Twp.,
144 Ohio St.3d 387 (2015).....10

State ex rel. Maurer v. Sheward,
71 Ohio St.3d 513 (1994).....7

State ex rel. Wilson v. Hance,
169 Ohio St. 457 (1959)..... 10-11

Toledo City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Edn. v. State Bd. of Edn.,
146 Ohio St. 3d 356 (2015)7, 23

Toledo Edison Co. v. Bryan,
90 Ohio St.3d 288 (2000)..... 1-2, 5-7, 9-10, 18, 21-22

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 4 *passim*

Ohio Constitution, Article XVIII, Section 6 *passim*

STATUTES

Certified Territories Act, R.C. 4933.81 to 4933.90 18-19

Electric Restructuring Act, R.C. 4928.0319

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 AEP Corporate Accountability Report17

APPA/AMP Request for Rehearing, FERC Docket No. EL16-49-002 (filed Jan. 21, 2020)16

Institute for Policy Studies, *Utilities Pay Up* (July 2016)20

Ohio Constitutional Revision Commission, Recommendations for Amendments to
the Ohio Constitution, Vol. 7 (Mar. 15, 1975).....13

Proceedings and Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Ohio (1912).....12

PUCO, Request for Rehearing, FERC Docket No. EL16-49-002 (filed Jan. 21, 2020).....16
